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The Jordan Worsted Mills Co.Ltd. 

Board of Directors Report 

For the sixty-Fourth fiscal year 

Ended 31 December 2025 

Submitted to the General Assembly of Shareholders 

At meeting held at 12:00 PM on Tuesday 7/4/2026 



The Jordan Worsted Mills CO.LTD. 

Board of directors Report 

For the sixty-Fourth fiscal year 

And the future plan 

And financial statements 

And the independent auditor's report 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 



His Majesty king Abdullah II Bin Al Hussein 
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The Jordan Worsted Mills Co Ltd. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Imad Youseflssa Mouasher 	Representative of Moasher Investment and Trade Company 

chairman 

Nadim Youseflssa Muasher 	Representative of Ranco Diversified Investments LLC 
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Board of Directors Report 

For the year ending on 31/12/2025 

A- Speech of the Chairman of the Board of Directors 

Gentlemen members of the general assembly, 

On my behalf and on behalf of my fellow members of the Board of Directors, I welcome you 

and thank you for accepting the invitation to attend this annual meeting of your esteemed 

company through audiovisual communication technology. We hope you are in good health. 

Gentlemen: 

Despite the ongoing difficult circumstances facing our region, particularly our people in the West 

Bank and Gaza Strip, we hope for a comprehensive and just solution that will bring them security 

and peace. 

Despite these circumstances, 2025 witnessed positive developments in the Jordanian investment 

sector. The prices of most stocks listed on the Amman Stock Exchange rose, leading to a 

noticeable improvement and positive results in the value of our company's investments (and those 

of its subsidiary), as well as improved returns on investments in banks and companies shares. This 

was in addition to other revenues from loan bond proceeds, rental income, and bank interest. 

Our investments increased in value at the end of this year to 71,796,080 JOD, compared to 

54,652,790 JOD at the end of last year, representing an increase ofl7,143,290JOD. The company's 

net profit for this year also increased to 3,241,281 JOD (comprising 2,154,195 JOD in realized 

profits and 1,087,086 JOD in unrealized profits due to the rise in share prices), compared to a net 

profit of 2,139,184 JOD last year (including unrealized losses of 27,284 JOD due to the decline in 

share prices). This has enabled us to continue distributing generous dividends to shareholders. 

These positive developments have strengthened our firm belief in Jordan's promising future 

and our confidence in its prosperity and its progress on the right path to economic recovery, 

which we have clearly witnessed this year. 

In conclusion, I extend my sincere thanks, appreciation and respect to our Jordanian Armed 

Forces and all our security agencies for their continuous efforts to maintain the security and safety 

of our beloved Jordan under the leadership of His Majesty King Abdullah II, may God protect 

him. 

Imad Mouasher 

Chairman of Board of Directors 
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B- Board of Directors Report 

Messrs. The member of the general assembly: - 

We are pleased to put in your hands our report on the company's activities and the most 

important of it during the financial year ended 31/12/2025, in accordance with Article (4-b) of the 

Instructions for the Disclosure of Exporting Companies, Accounting Standards and Auditing 

Standards for the year 2004, effective from 1/3/2004. As follows: - 

1-A- The company's objectives are as follows: - 

(131200) Manufacture of woven fabrics. 

(321125) Manufacture of wool. 

(642000) Activities of the holding company. 

(643 002) Activities ofjoint investment companies. 

(681010) Purchase and sale of private real estate. 

(701020) Administrative office. 

(810328) Owning movable and immovable assets for the company to carry out its business. 

(999991) Borrowing the necessary funds from banks. 

B- Geographical Location: The main office inJawharat Al Shmeisani Building 18 Allal Al Fassi 

Street -second floor Shmeisani- Amman. The company has no any internal or external branches. 

C- The number of employees of The Jordan Worsted Mills Company: 1 

D-The accumulated capital investment at the end of the financial year is as follows:- 

J.D 

1- Investments (stocks and bonds) 	 71,796,080 

2- Current assets 	 1,145,563 

3- Investment lands - at cost 	 23,803 

4- Investment assets (buildings, wells and equipment) - at cost 	 911,153 

5- Lands - at cost 	 70,877 

6- Fixed assets - at cost 	 202,010 

Total 74,149,486 

E - Company Address: - 

P0 Box 6060 Amman 11118Jordan 

Phone: 065655927 Fax 065695567 

Email: Infojordanworsted .com 

Website:https://www.jowm-j'o.com 

-9- 



2- Subsidiaries: - Jordan Fabric and worsted manufacturing Co. plc) 

A- capital: Eight million Jordanian dinars. 

B- Our company owns 100% of the capital. 

C- The company's objectives, nature of its work and scope of activities: - 

(112102) Participation of individuals and companies in businesses that serve the company's 

interest 

(321125) Wool industry 

(32 1147) Silk fabric industry 

(321155) Textile industries 

(321182) Thread manufacturing and spinning 

(321321) Ready-made garments industry of all kinds 

(810328) Owning movable and immovable assets for the company to carry out its business 

(831031) Establishing and owning factories 

(832050) Obtaining contracts of rights and privileges from any government, authority, company, 

institution or individual concerned with the company's objectives. 

D - The number of employees and workers of the subsidiary company is (9). 

E - Geographical location: - Jawharat Al Shmeisani Building 18 Allal Al Fassi Street - second 

floor -Shmeisani- Amman 

F -There are no branches for the subsidiary. 

G - There are no projects owned by the subsidiary. 

H- There is no other information related to the subsidiary. 

I- Company address-: 

P.O Box 6060 Amman 11118 Jordan 

Phone: 06/ 5673430 	Fax: 06/ 5695567 

Email: info@worstedfabric.com  

Website: jowm-jo.com  

—10— 
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3-C 

1 -The Board of Directors was elected on 28/3/2024 

2-The term of the Board of Directors is four years 

3-The Main Company's Board of Directors holding during the fiscal year 2025 (six sessions) 

4 -The Board of Directors of the Subsidiary Company holding during the fiscal year 2025 (Seven sessions) 

4 -  Statement of the names of the major shareholders who own shares of 5% or more of the company's 

capital 

Name 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 

Number 

of Shares 

percentage Number 

of Shares 

percentage 

Messrs. Nadim Yousef Muasher and 

Muasher family 

2848967 18,993% 2867386 19.115% 

Messrs. Social Security Corporation 3000000 20.000% 3000000 20,000% 

Messrs.Ahli Bank 1500000 10,000% 1500000 10,000% 

Messrs. Arab Bank 1403746 9,358% 1403746 9,358% 

Messrs, Arab International Hotels 1155043 7.700% 1155043 7,700% 

Messrs. Jordan Investor Center Co 1240000 8,266% 1240000 8,266% 

Isam All Suleiman Bilbeisi 670939 4.473% 750497 5.003% 

5 -Competitive status of the company: 

There is no competitive situation for the company, as the activity of our company and the activity 

of its subsidiary has become an investment activity only. 

6- A- The degree of dependence on specific suppliers who make up 10%  of the total purchases: 

There is no reliance on specific suppliers, locally or abroad, that make up 10% of the total purchases. 

6-13 - The degree of reliance on main customers locally and abroad, who constitute lO% of total sales or 

revenues. 

There are no major customers locally or abroad that constitute lO%  of total sales or revenues. 



7 - Governmental protection or privileges enjoyed by the company or any of its products under laws and 

regulations or otherwise: - 

A- There is no governmental protection or privileges enjoyed by the company or any of its products tinder 

laws, regulations or otherwise. 

B- There are no patents or franchise rights obtained by the company. 

8- Decisions issued by the government, international organizations, or other entities that have a material 

impact on the company's operations, products, or competitiveness, and disclosure of the company's 

application of international quality standards: 

- There are no decisions issued by the government, international organizations, or other entities that have 

a material impact on the company's operations, products, or competitiveness during the year 2025. 

-The company does not apply international quality standards. 

.9- A - Recruitment policy: Appointment procedures in the parent company and the subsidiary 

company are based on academic degrees, experience and competence in the required field of 

work. This is done through job applications or advertisements in local newspapers. 

9-B-The number of employees of the company and their qualifications: - 

Qualification Jordan worsted mills Co 

(parent company) 

Jordan Fabric and worsted 

manufacturing Co. PLC 

(Subsidiary company) 

Bachelor's Degree 1 3 

Diploma - 2 

High school - 1 

Less than secondary - 3 

Total Number of employees 1 9 

9-C - Rehabilitation and training programs for employees of the company and the subsidiary 

during 2025 

First: - parent Company: - 

The subsidiary company: There are no qualification or training programs during the year, as all 

employees are qualified and have long experience. 

Second: The subsidiary company: There are no qualification or training programs during the 

year, as all employees are qualified and have long experience. 



9-D - Organizational chart - Main Company 

Jordan worsted mills Co.Ltd 

  

Board of Directors 

 

      

      

  

Chairman 

 

Internal Auditor 

      

      

      

Secretary 

 

General Manager 

 

      

      

      

  

Financial Manager 

 

      

      

  

Head Of accounting and shareholders 

department 

 

      

      

movement and 
Shareholders Accounting General Fund 

services 



9-E - Organizational chart - Subsidiary company 

Jordan Fabric and worsted Manufacturing co plc 

   

Board of Directors 

  

       

       

   

Chairman 

 

Internal Auditor 

       

       

       

Secretary 

  

General Manager 

  

       

       

       

   

Financial Manager 

  

       

       

   

Head Of accounting 

  

       

       

Accounting General Fund movement and services 
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10- Risks to which the company may be exposed: The risks to which the factory buildings may be 

exposed (fire, theft, earthquakes, floods, aircraft crashes, and any natural disasters) are covered under 

comprehensive insurance policies. The factory is also equipped with early warning and fire-fighting 

devices according to defense requirements. Civil insurance. The assets of the company's offices and 

the subsidiary are covered by comprehensive insurance 

11-Achievements and events: - 

First: The achievements achieved by the company during the fiscal year, which are covered in the 

annual report. 

The financial statements for the year ending 12/31/2025, which are covered by the annual report, show 

the following: - J.D 

A- Net income from investments and loan bonds 4.003.033 

B- Net other revenues 231.861 

Total 4.234.894 

Less: Administrative and general expenses (978. 163) 

Income tax and national contribution tax (15 .450) 

Net profit 3.241.281 

  

C - Dividends proposed to be distributed to shareholders 2400000J.D (oily Two Million Four 

hundred thousandJ.D) and at a rate of 16% of the nominal value of the shares. 

Second: Events: None 

12- The financial impact of operations of a non-recurring nature that occurred during the fiscal year 

and are not part of the company's main activity: - 

No financial impact of operations of a non-recurring nature that occurred during the fiscal year and 

are not part of the company's main activity. 

13- A-Realized profits and dividends attributable to shareholders resulting from 

investment profits were as follows: - 

Shareholders' equity 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Paid-Up Capital 15000000 15000000 15000000 15000000 15000000 

Realized profit 1577776 2195038 1937200 2149810 3256731 

Distributed profits 2100000 2100000 2100000 2100000 2400000 

Profit distribution ratio %14 %14 %14 14% 16% 

Free shares distributed - - - - - 
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13-B-The shareholders' equity at the end of each of the years as follows: - 

Shareholders 'equity 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Paid up Capital 15000000 15000000 15000000 15000000 15000000 

Additional Paid in capital 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 

Statutory reserve 12532243 12532243 12532243 12532243 12532243 

Voluntary reserve 10000000 10000000 10000000 10000000 10000000 

Distributed Dividends 2100000 2100000 2100000 2100000 2400000 

Investment valuation reserve (1355610) 944606 499440 (2002586) 14249978 

Retained earnings 17600679 17640038 17456393 17495577 18508212 

Total of Shareholders 'equity 55927312 58266887 57638076 55175234 72740433 

Stock prices 2.190 2.140 2.160 2.020 2.87 

14- Analysis of the Company's financial position and results during the financial year: - 

No Financial ratios 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 

1 Earnings per share 0.142 JD 0.216JD 

2 Return on paid up capital 14.26% 21.6% 

3 Return on equity 3.87% 4.45% 

4 Return on assets 3.85% 443% 

5 Dividend payout ratio to paid up capital 14% 16% 

6 stock dividend 6.93% 5. 57% 

7 ratio of market value to book value 54.92% 59.18% 

15- Developments and future plan: - 

1- The company will follow up all efforts necessary to obtain the best return on its investments. 

2-- The subsidiary company will follow up all necessary efforts to obtain the best return on its investments 

and fixed assets. 

3-The company expects to maintain a good financial position during the coming year, and this depends on 

the results of the profits distributed on its investments in the companies in which it contributes 

.16- The auditors' fees for 202 	were as follows: - JOD 

Audit fees for the accounts ofJordan Worsted mills Co 7500 

Audit Fees for the Accounts ofJordan Fabrics and Worsted Manufacturing Co 3500 

Total 11000 
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-17-A The number of shares owned by the Board of Directors:- 

N 

o 
Name of the Board Member Position Nationality 

Number of shares 

of board members 

and their 

representatives 

31/12/2024 

Number of 

shares of board 

members and 

their 

representatives 

31/12/2025 

Ownership and names of 

companies controlled by 

members of the Board of 

Directors 

1 Muasher Investment & Trading Co 

Imad Youseflssa Al-Mouasher Co 

Chairman of 

Board of 

Directors 

Jordanian 

165985 

533802 

165985 

533802 

Muasher Investment & 
Trading Co 

2 Ranco Diversified Investments LLC 

Nadim Youseflssa Al-Muasher 

Deputy 

Chairman of 

the Board 

Directors 

Jordanian 

431831 

529750 

1155043 

337854 

1240000 

440000 

550000 

1155043 

337854 

1240000 

Ranco Diversified 

Investments 

Arab International Hotels 

Company 

International Company for 

Hotels and Commercial 

Markets 

Jordan Investor Center 

Company 

3 Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat 

Member/ 

General 

Manager 

Jordanian 

10000 10000 - 

4 

Rajai Muasher&Brothers Co 

Rajaei Saleh Rajaei Al-Muasher 

Member 

Jordanian 

400 400 - 

5 

6 

Social Security corporation 

A- Dr.Raini Khalid Shiash Almajali 

B- Nashat Awwad Hasan Al-Badawi To 

31/5/2025 

C- Mohamniad Ebrahini Abdulsalm 

Alsatnawi Fom 1/6/2025 

Member Jordanian 

Jordanian 

Jordanian 

3000000 

- 

- 

3000000 

- 

- 

- 

- 

7 Ahli Bank 

Dr.AhmadAwad Abed AIHalim-Hussien 

Member Jordanian 

Jordanian 

1500000 

- 
1500000 

- - 
8 Arab Bank 

A-Walid Mohcl Khader Hashemn To 

29/7/2025 

B- Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki From 

29/7/2025 

Member Jordanian 

Jordanian 

1403746 1403746 

- 

9 SuhailJaniil Al-Muasher&Brothers Co 

BasimnJaniil lisa Al-Muasher 

Member Jordanian 

Jordanian 

2404 

1437 

2404 

1437 - 
10 Dr. Jack Nicola Yacoub kattan Member Jordanian 58810 58810 - 
11 Issain Ali Suleiman Al-Bilbeisi Member Jordanian 670939 750497 - 
12 Bassam Farah Sulieman Maayeh Member Jordanian 400 400 - 

13 
Adnan ShaflqJubrailZyadat Member Jordanian 500 500 - 

Total 11042901 11150878 

17- B- shares owned by senior management: - 

No Name Position Nationality 

Number of 

shares 

31/12/2024 

Number of 

shares 

31/12/2025 

I Farajallahjubrail Tawflk Qubain Financial Manager Jordanian - - 

2 Samer Suleiman Farhan Bawwab 
Head of Accounting and 

Shareholders Department 
Jordanian 

- - 

3 Abdallah Molmd Khalid AL Kurdi Internal Auditor Jordanian - - 
There are no contributions in companies controlled by senior management personnel 
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17-C The number of shares owned by the relatives of the directors and senior management: - 

No Name 
Position/ 

Relevance 
Nationality 

Number of 

shares 

31/12/2024 

Number of 

shares 

31/12/2025 

I Imad Youseflssa A1-Mouasher 

Nadin wadia Khalil halasa 

Representative 

wife 

Jordanian 

- - 
2 Nadim Youseflssa Al-Muasher 

Rania Issa mbada dallal 

Representative 

wife 

Jordanian 

17750 17750 

3 Sainir Odtaallah Dakhlala Alamat 

Rima KhalafMansour Ghishan 

Member 

Wife 

Jordanian 

12000 12000 

4 Rajaei Saieh Rajaei Muasher Jordanian - - 

5 Nash'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi 	To 31/5/2025 

Layan Ali Jadallah Altiti 

Mohamsnad 

Representative 

Wife 

Son 

Jordanian 

Jordanian 

- - 

6 Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsalin Alsatnawi Fom 1/6/2025 

Miada Nawwafqasem al mornany 

Ibrahim 

Lamar 

Mira 

Adam 

Wife 

Son 

Daughter 

Daughter 

Son 

Jordanian 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

7 Dr. Rami Khalid Shiash Ahnajali 

Darin Muhammad Fanatel Alniajali 

Shariq 

Anmar 

Danial 

Wife 

Son 

Son 

Son 

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

8 Dr.Ahmad Awad Abed AiHalim-Al-Hussien 

Samar omar Suliman al Otaibe 

Representative 

Wife Jordanian - - 

9 Walid Mohd Khader Hashem 	To 29/7/2025 

Khawla awad Muhammad asad 

Representative 

Wife 

Jordanian 

- - 

10 Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki From 29/7/2025 

Yasmeen MahmoudJaber a! kurdi 

Abdallah 

Sara 

Masa 

Wife 

Son 

Daughter 

Daughter 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

11 BasimJamil Issa Al-Muasher 

Ghada fawzi deeb amman 

Representative 

Wife 

Jordanian 

- - 
12 Dr. Jack Nicola Yacoub kattan 

Eatrisha games ganieskenady 

Member 
Wife 

Jordanian 
75000 100000 

13 Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Bilbeisi 

Fareedeh fareed amuinjwaihan 

Member 

Wife 

Jordanian 

1054 1054 

14 Bassam Farah Suliernan Maayeh 

Aida Fluid Awad Mansour 

Member 

wife 

Jordanian 

- - 
15 Adrian ShafiqJubrail Zyadat 

Hana Emil Khalil Mdanat 

Sanad 

Wife Jordanian - 
- 

- 
- 

16 Farajallahjubrail Tawfik Qubain - - - 
17 Sanier Suleimnan Farhan Bawwab - - - 
18 Abdallah Mohd Khalid AL Kurdi 

Najwa Muhammad Salameh al amour wife Jordanian - - 
Total 105804 130804 

There are no contributions in companies controlled by relatives of members of the Board of Directors and 

relatives of senior management employees 
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18- A-Benefits and rewards enjoyed by both the Chairman and the members of the Board of Directors 

(Parent company) 

No 

Name 

position Annual 

salaries 

Annual 

transportatio 

n allowance 

Annual 

bonuses 

Annual 

travel 

expenses 

Total 

annual 

benefits 

1 Muasher Investment & Trading Co 

Imad Youseflssa Mouasher 

chairman - 4800 5000 - 9800 

2 Ranco Multiple Investments 

Nadirn Youseflssa Muasher 

Deputy of 

Chairman 

- 4800 5000 - 9800 

3 Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alaniat General 

Manager 

60000 4800 5000 - 69800 

4 Rajai Muasher & Brothers Co 

Rajaei Saleh Rajaei Muasher 

Member - 
4800 5000 

- 
9800 

5 

6 

Social Security corporation Member* - 9600 10000 - 19600 

Represented by: 

Dr,Rami Rhalid Shlash Al majali 

A-Nasha'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi 

To3 1/5/2025 

B-Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsalin Alsatnawi Foni 
1/6/2025 

7 SuhailJamil Al-Muasher&Brothers Co 

BasimJamil Issa Al-Mouasher 

Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

8 Dr. Jack Nicola Yacoub Rattan Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

9 Arab Bank 

A-Walid Mohammad Khader Hashem 

To29/7/2025 

B- Samer Kainel Younis Al Shobaki From 29/7/2025 

Member - 
2800 

2000 

2877 

2123 

- 
5677 

4123 

10 Ahli Bank 

D.Ahmad Awad Abed Al Halim Al-Hussien 

Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

11 Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Belbesi Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

12 Bassani Farah Sulieman Maayeh Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

13 Adnan ShafiqJubrailZyadat Member - 4800 5000 - 9800 

Total 60000 62400 65000 - 187400 

50000J.D Paid to Chairman of Board of Directors for representation allowance 

The annual transportation allowance and annual bounces are paid directly to the Social Security Corporation. 
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18- B- Benefits and rewards for senior management (The parent company) 

Mr. Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat - General Manager, as stated in Clause 18 A-3. 

18- C Benefits and rewards of the Chairman and members of the Board of Directors (subsidiary company) 

No Name position 

Total 

annual 

salaries 

Annual 

transportation 

allowance 

Annual 

bonuses 

Total 

annual 

benefits 

1 Imad Youseflssa Mouasher chairman - 4800 5000 9800 

2 Nadiin Youseflssa Muasher Vice Chairman - 4800 5000 9800 

3 Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat Member/General 

Manager 
144000 4800 5000 153800 

4 Nazih Salah Attallah Sehaimat To 

11/3/2025 

Member - 929 959 1888 

5 Dr. Jack Nicola Yacoub Kattan Member - 4800 5000 9800 

6 Jordan Armed Forces I Arab Army 

B- Represented: - Brigadier General 

Mohammad ainin aid al-smadi 

Member 

- 929 959 1888 

7 Social Security corporation Member - 4800 5000 9800 
Represented by: 

A- - Nasha'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi 

To 17/2/2025 

B- DrRami Khalid Shlash Al inajali 

From 18/2/2025 

8 FiraslmadYousefMouasherFrom 

11/3/2025 

Member - 3871 4041 7912 

9 Raghda Fahad Issa Al Zumot From 

11/3/2025 

Member - 3871 4041 7912 

Total 144000 33600 35000 212600 

*The  annual transportation allowance and bonuses are paid directly to the Social Security Corporation. 

Group. 

1- 50000J.D Paid to Chairman of Board of Directors for representation allowance. 

2- A car is allocated for the use of the general manager. 



18- D- Benefits and rewards of senior management (subsidiary) 

NO Name Position Total 

annual 

salaries 

Annual 

transportation  

allowance 

Annual 

bonuses 

Total 

annual 

benefit 

1 Saniir Odtaalla Dakhlala 
Alaniat 

As stated in Clause 18 C-3 

General Manager - - - - 

2 Farajallahjubrail Tawfik 

Qubain 

Financial manager 49200 - - 49200 

3 Samer Suleiman Farhan 

Bawwab 

Head of Accounting 

and Shareholders 

Department 

21600 - - 21600 

4 AbdallahMoh'dKhalidAL 

Kurdi 

Internal Auditor 21000 - - 21000 

Total 91800 - - 91800 

19- Donations and grants paid by company during the fiscal year 

No Details J. D 

1-  Wings of Hope Association * /cash donations 30000 

2-  Baptism ofJesus Christ Church Fund in Al-Maghtas, Latin Patriarchate I Cash Donations 25000 

Total 55000 

*During  2025, the association implemented the programs and activities approved by its board of directors, within the 

allocated budget. These programs focused on the association's objectives of supporting the sports, education, health, 

environment, cultural heritage, and road safety sectors, in addition to various annual activities and events, and 

supporting humanitarian cases. 

The association was keen to build upon the achievements of previous years and continue supporting development 

programs in Jordanian governorates and remote villages. It also engaged in participation and volunteering with civil 

society organizations and official bodies, and provided support and solidarity to members ofJordanian society to 

develop capabilities and empower youth, women, people with disabilities, and the most vulnerable groups. 

The following is a summary of the Wings of Hope Associations programs and activities for 2025: 

Sports:- 

• Continued basketball training at Al-Hassan Al-Basri School in the Al-Manara area. 

• The association supported the participation of six male and female basketball trainees (Wings of Hope) in 

the 'Promising Falcons' matches held in Wadi Musa in the Petra district. 

• Support for the 13th Lady of the Mountain Football Championship, held at the Wings of Hope Stadium in 

Anjara, Ajloun Governorate. Eight sports teams from the northern governorates, Zarqa, and Amman 

participated in this championship. 

• Support for the annual football championship for the deaf, organized by the Jordanian Federation for Deaf 

Sports. 
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Education and Training:- 

The association received a large number of applications for support for school and university education from 

underprivileged students whose families are facing difficult economic circumstances from various regions of the 

Kingdom. Thirty-one university and school tuition fees were accepted and paid, including full scholarships to 

study hotel management at Amman Applied University College. 

The association supported two engineering graduates from Mutah University to attend public safety courses, which have 

become a requirement for employment in the engineering field. 

Health: 

• Support for the National Association for People with Disabilities, which provides medical, physical, and 

psychological treatment services to a large number of people with disabilities. 

• Donating an air conditioning unit to the production kitchen at the Beit Al-Liqa Center for People with Disabilities 

in the outskirts of Madaba Governorate. 

• Providing a wheelchair to a young man with complete paralysis in the Sakhra area of Ajioun Governorate. 

• Registering a young woman with a severe disability and no guardian at the Mental Health Treatment and 

Rehabilitation Center in Amman. 

• Supporting the free medical day in Umm Sayhoun village in the Petra district, implemented by the Jordan 

Hashemite Fund under the name "The Charity and Benevolence Campaign." A cash donation to the National 

Society for People with Disabilities to assist students in the society with rehabilitation and treatment. 

• Holding three events in Amman, Petra, and Wadi Rum during Pink October, dedicated to raising awareness about 

early detection of breast cancer, in cooperation with the Jordan Breast Cancer Program and the King Hussein 

Cancer Center. 

Environment: 

• With the support of the National Bank ofJordan, a partnership was established with the Royal Marine Conservation 

Society, a non-profit organization specializing in marine environmental awareness and beach conservation in 

Aqaba. 

• The Wings of Hope Association participated in the annual global campaign "Clean Up time World." 

• The association participated in environmental awareness activities for schools organized by the Royal Marine 

Conservation Society in the AyIa area of Aqaba. Students participated in environmental challenge programs to 

develop ideas and solutions to reduce pollution of the sea and beaches. 

The association organized a volunteer day for a number of employees of the National Bank ofJordan, which 

included a cleanup campaign in the traffic park and a visit to and introduction to the role of the Jordanian Society 

for the Prevention of Road Accidents. 

Cultural Heritage:- 

• The association continues to welcome Jordanian and international students and guests to the Jordan Heritage 

Exhibition, which the association supports and which is implemented by the Jordan Heritage Foundation. 

• The association held three cultural heritage evenings at the Jordan Heritage Foundation. 

Road Safety:- 

• The association continued its work on the road safety awareness program, which it began implementing with the 

Jordanian Society for Road Accident Prevention in the 'Ayman Al-Ma'asher' Road Safety Hall. This hail was 

equipped by the Wings of Hope Association within the Jordanian Society for Road Accident Prevention 

headquarters in 2020. The program continued throughout 2025 with the support of the Wings of Hope Association. 

• The Wings of Hope Association and its partners, the Jordanian Society for Road Accident Prevention and the 

Royal Automobile Club ofJordan, joined forces to implement a road safety awareness project for youth entitled 

"SafeSteps." 
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Activities and Events: 

The Holy Month of Ramadan: 

• 70 food parcels were distributed to seven associations serving the deaf, mute, and blind in the Amman, Zarqa, 

and Marka areas, as well as to a women's association in the Petra district. In addition, several parcels were 

distributed to individuals and families in various locations in Amman. 

• 'An Iftar banquet was organized in cooperation with the Petra Marriott Hotel and the Tourism Business 

Company, hosting 50 orphaned children and 20 companions from the areas ofJarba, Al-Muhammadiyah, 

and Adhruh. 

• An Iftar banquet was organized at the invitation of basketball player Sam Douglas for the male and female 

players who train at Al-Hassan Al-Basri Stadium. 

• With the support of the Amman Marriott Hotel, and due to hotel room renovations, used furniture, including 

beds, side tables, and chairs, was donated to a large number of families in the Karak Governorate. 

• International Women's Day was celebrated at the Petra Marriott Hotel, and women from the Ma'an 

Governorate who have made outstanding achievements were honored. 

• Support was provided to the Prince Ali Bin Al-Hussein Club for the Deaf to organize Umrah trips for elderly 

deaf individuals. 

• On the occasion of Easter, food parcels were distributed to forty families in the Abdali andJubaiha areas of 

Amman. • On the occasion of Easter, a concert by the Fountain of Love Choir was supported, and a number 

of guests were invited to enjoy the festive atmosphere at the Church of the Martyrs ofJordari in Marj al-

Hamam, Amman. 

• On the occasion of Eid al-Adha, twenty women from the Roots of Goodness Association were invited 

For senior citizens in Ajloun Governorate, a festive lunch was organized at a restaurant located in the Ajloun 

forests. 

Christmas: - 

• Supporting a concert by the Fountain of Love Choir at the Terra Sancta College Theater in Anmian. 

• Distributing food parcels to 25 families in Amman. 

• Inviting 20 students and supervisors from Amman Applied University College, celebrating Christmas, for a 

special tour of the Jordan Heritage Exhibition and a Christmas dinner featuring Jordanian dishes. 

.20 - There are no contracts, projects, or engagements made by the company with sister, subsidiary, or allied 

companies, or with the chairman of the board of directors, members of the board, the general manager, any 

employee of the company, or their relatives. 

21- A- The company's contribution to protecting the environment: The company and its subsidiary contribute to 

protecting the environment through their commitment to implementing the laws and instructions prevailing in 

Jordan related to the environment. As the subsidiary company is committed to an annual contract with the 

municipality ofRusayfa for waste transportation. The wastewater coming out of it is also discharged directly into the 

sewage networks with the approval of the official authorities. 

B- The company's contribution to serving the local community: 

The company and its subsidiary contribute to serving the local community through the Wings of Hope Association, 

to which the company donates annually. The donation this year amounted to 33334 dinars in cash as stated in Clause 

19 of this report. 
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C-The required declarations: - 

1- The Board of Directors declares that there are no material matters that may affect the continuity of the 

company during the following fiscal year. 

2- The Board of Directors acknowledges responsibility for preparing the financial statements and 

providing an effective control system in the company. 

Mr. Imad Youseflssa Muasher 
	

Mr. Nadim Youseflssa Muasher 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
	

Deputy Chairman of the Board of Director 

A representative ofMoasher Investment 
	

A representative ofRanco Diversified 

and Trade Company 
	

investment company 

Mr. Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat 	 Mr. Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki 

General Manager 	 Arab Bank Representative 

Mr. Basim Janiil Issa Al Muasher 
	

Dr. Ahmed Awad Abdel Halim Al-Hussein 

representative of the SuhailJamil Al Muasher 
	

A representative of the Jordan Ahli Bank 

and Brothers Company 

Drjack Nicola Yaqoub kattan 	 Mr. Rajai Salih Rajai Al Muasher 

representative Rajaei Al Muasher and Brothers Co. 

Mr. Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Balbisi 	 Mr. Bassam Farah Sulieman Maayeh 

Mr. Adrian ShafiqJubrailZyadat 

Social Security Corporation representatives 

Mr. Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsalm Alsatnawi 	 Dr.Rarni R.halid Shiash Almajali 

3- We, the undersigned, acknowledge the correctness and accuracy of the information and data provided 

in this annual report. 

Imad Yousef Issa Mouasher 	Samnir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat 	Farajallah Gubrail Qubain 

Chairman of the Board director 	 General Manager 	 Financial Manager 

representative ofMoasher Investment 

and Trade Company 
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22-According to the provisions of Article No. (17) of the Corporate Governance Instructions listed for the year 2017, 

we show the followings: - 

A- After the Board of Directors reviewed the instructions of the corporate governance of the listed joint stock 

companies for the year 2017 and their requirements, all necessary measures were taken to implement these 

instructions such as completing the formation of committees, holding its meetings, discussing its decisions, as well as 

what related to the meetings of the board of directors, general assembly meetings and other requirements. 

In addition, a new board of directors was elected at the meeting of the General Assembly of shareholders held on 

28/3/2024, consisting of thirteen members, including six independent members. 

B- The names of the current and resigned members of the Board of Directors during the year 2025: 

1- Messrs.Moasher Investment and Trade company 

represented by Mr. Imad Youseflssa Mouasher 

2- Messrs., Ranco Diversified Investments Company, 

represented by Mr. Nadim Youseflssa Muasher 

3- Messrs., The Social Security Corporation 

Represented: 

Dr.Rami Khalid Shiash Almajali 

4- Messrs. the Social Security Corporation 

Represented 

A-Nasha'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi To 31/5/2025 

B- Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsaim Alsatnawi From 1/6/2025 

5- Messrs., Jordan Ahli Bank 

represented by Dr. Ahmad Awad Abdel Halim Al-Hussein 

6- Messrs. Arab Bank 

represented by 

A- Mr. Walid Muhammad Khader Hashem To 29/7/2025 

B- Mr Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki From 29/7/2025 

7- Messrs. Rajaei Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

represented by:- 

B- Rajaei Saleh Muasher 

8- Messrs. SuhailJamil Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

represented by Mr. BasimJamil Issa Muasher 

9- Mr. Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat 	General manager 

10- Dr. Jack Nicola Yaqoub kattan 

11- Mr. Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Bilbeisi 

12- Mr. Bassam Farah Suleiman Maayeh 

13- Mr.Adnan Shafiq Jubrail Zyadat 

Note that there are no resigned members during the year 2025. 

not executive / not-independent 

not-executive / not-independent 

not-executive / not-independent 

not-executive I not-independent 

not-executive / not independent 

not-executive / not-independent 

not-executive I independent 

not-executive I independent 

Executive / not independent 

not-executive/ independent 

not-executive / independent 

not-executive / independent 

not-executive / independent 
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C- The names of the representatives of the legal board members:- 
1- Messrs. Moasher Investment and Trade Company 

represented by Mr. Imad Youseflssa Mouasher- Chairman of the Board of Directors, 

not-executive / not-independent 

2- Messrs. Ranco Diversified Investments LLC 

represented by Mr. Nadim Yusuflssa Muasher -Vice Chairman 

not-executive / not-independent 

3- Messrs. Social Security Corporation and represents by: - 

A- Dr.Rami K.halid Shlash Almajali 	 not-executive / not-independent 

B- Nasha'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi to 31/5/2025 

C- Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsalm Alsatnawi From 1/6/2025 not-executive / not-independent 

4- Messrs., Jordan Ahli Bank 

Represented by 

Dr. Ahmed Awad Abdel-Halim Al-Hussein, 	 not-executive / not-independent 

5- Messrs, Arab Bank 

represented by 

A- Mr. Walid Muhammad Khader Hashem, To29/7/2025 	 not-executive / not-independent 

B- Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki From 29/7/2025 

6- Messrs. Rajaei Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

Represented By Rajaei Saleh Muasher 	 not-Executive / Independent 

7- Messrs. SuhailJamil Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

Represented by Mr. Basseni Jameel Issa Muasher, 	 not-executive / independent 

D- The executive positions in the company and the names of the persons who occupy it: - 

1- General Manager: Mr, Sainir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat. 

2- Financial Manager: Mr. Farajallahjubrail Tawfik Qubain 

3- Internal Auditor: Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Khaled Al-Kurdi 

4- Head of the Accounting and Shareholders Department: Mr. Samer Suleiman Farhan Bawwab 

E- Memberships of Boards of Directors held by a member of the Board of Directors in public joint-stock companies: 

First: - Mr. Imnad Youseflssa Muasher / Representative of Al Muasher Investment and Trade Company 

1-Jordan Ahli Bank Company 

Second: - Mr. Nadini Youseflssa Muasher / Representative ofRanco Diversified Investments Company 

1- Al-Zay Ready Wear Manufacturing Company 

2- International Company for Hotels and Malls 

3- Arab International Company for Hotels 

4-Jordan Ahui Bank 

Third: - Mr. Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat 

1- Arab International Company for Hotels 

Fourth: - Dr. Jack Nicola Yaqoub kattan 

1- Al Zay Ready Wear Manufacturing Company 

2-Masafat Company for Specialized Transportation 

3-Arab Insurance Company -Jordan 

Fifth: - Mr. BasemJaniil Issa Muasher / Representative of the SuhailJainil Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

1- The Leading Company for Business and Projects 

2- Arab International Hotels Company 

3-Ready mix concrete and construction supplies 

Sixth :- Rajaei Saleh Muasher Representative of Raj aei Al Muasher and Brothers Company 

1- Arab International Company for Hotels 
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F- The name of the Governance Liaison Officer: - Mr. Samer Suleiman Farhan A1-Bawwab 

G- The names of the committees emanating from the Board of Directors: 

First: Four coimnittees emerge from the Board of Directors according to the provisions of the corporate governance 

instructions listed for the year 2017, and they are as follows: - 

1- The Audit Conunittee 

2- The Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

3- The Governance Committee 

4- The Risk Management Committee 

Second: - In addition to two committees formed by the Board of Directors, as follows: - 

1- The Investments Committee 

2- Land Sale Committee 

H- The name of the Chairman and members of the Audit Committee and a summary of their qualifications and 

experience: - 

1- SuhailJaimmil Muasher and Brothers Company - Committee Chairman (lion-executive - independent) Represented of 

BasimnJamnil Issa Muasher 

Bachelor of Business Administration - Chairman of the Leading Company for Business and Projects 

2- Issammi Ali Suleiman Al-Bilbisi (not-executive - independent). 

Diploma in Business Administration, Vice Chairman of the Jordanian Tanning Company 1982-2013, Vice Chairman of the 

Jordanian Tobacco and Cigarettes Company 1990-1999. 

3- Social Security Corporation - Member - (not-executive / not-independent) 

Represented by: 

A- Nasha'at Awwad Hasan Albadawi To 31/5/2025 Bachelor of Public Health / Director of Inspection 

B- Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsahn Alsatnawi From 29/7/2025 

Bachelor of Education - Director of the Yarmouk Branch - Ramtha 

4-Jordan Ahli Bank (not-executive / not-independent) 

represented by Dr. Ahmed Awad Abdel Halini Al-Hussein 

PhD in Finance - Work in the banking sector from 1989 to date. Senior vice president of the CEO / General Manager at Al 

Ahli Batik from 1/11/2015 and to date. 

I- The name of the chairman and members of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Governance Committee 

and the Risk Management Committee: - 

First: The Nomination and Remuneration Committee, which consists of the following: 

1-Jack Nicola Yaqoub Kattan Committee Chairman (not-executive / independent) 

2- The Social Security Corporation (not-executive /not independent) Represented by 

Dr Rarni Rhalid Shiash Almajali 

3-Mr. Adnan ShafiqJubrailZyadat (not-executive / independent) 

second: - The Governance Committee, which consists of the followings: - 

1- Bassani Farah Suleiman Maayeh Committee Chairman (not-executive / independent) 

2- Mr. isani All Sulaeinman Bilbeisi (not-executive I independent) 

3- Mr. Adnan Shafiq Jubrail Zyadat 

Third: The Risk Management Committee, which consists of the following: 

1-Mr. Adnan Shafiq Jubrail ZyadatComnmnittee Chairman 	(not executive / independent) 

2- Dr. Jack Nicola Yaqoub kattan 	(not executive / independent) 

3- Mr.Samnir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamnat 	(executive I not-independent) 
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J_ The number of permanent committee meetings during the fiscal year 2025 with an indication of the member's present 

First: - The Audit Committee: The committee held four meetings during the fiscal year 2025, as shown below: - 

Names the members of the Board of Directors 
The date of the sessions during the year 2025 

9- February 29-April 27 -July 20-Oct 

SuhailJamil Al-Muasher&Brothers Co 

BasimJamil Issa Mouasher Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Social Security Corporation 

A- Nashat Awwad Hasan Albadawi To 31/5/2025 

B- Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsaim Alsatnawi 

From 29/7/2025 

Presence 

- 

Presence 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Presence 

Ahli Bank 

Dr. Ahmed Awad Abdel-Halim Al-Hussein Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Balbisi Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Second: - Nomination and Remuneration Committee: The committee held two meetings during 

the fiscal year 2025, as shown below: - 

Name the members of the Board of Directors 
The date of the sessions during the year 2025 

28-july 15- Oct. 

Dr. Jack Nicola Yaqoubkattan Presence Presence 

Social Security Corporation 

Dr.Rami Khaljd Shiash Almajali 
Presence Presence 

Adnan Shafiq Jubrail Zyadat absence Presence 

Third: - Governance Committee: The committee held two meetings during the fiscal year 2025 

as shown below: - 

Name the members of the Board of Directors 
The date of the sessions during the year 2025 

28-july 15- Oct.. 

Bassarn Farah Sulieman Maayeh Presence Presence 

Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Belbesi Presence Presence 

Adnan Shafiq JubrailZyadat absence Presence 

Fourth: - Risk Management Committee: The committee held two meetings during the fiscal year 

2025, as shown below: - 

Name the members of the Board of Directors 
The date of the sessions during the year 2025 

28-july 15- Oct.. 

Adnan Shafiq JubrailZyadat absence Presence 

Dr. Jack Nicola Yaqoubkattan Presence Presence 

Samir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat Presence Presence 

K - The number of meetings of the audit committee with the auditor during the year: - 

The Audit Comniittee led one meeting on 9/2/2025 with the external auditor of the company, Messrs. Deloitte &Touche 

(Middle East) -Jordan. This meeting was attended by: - BasemJamil Issa Al Muasher, representative of SuhailJainil Al 

Moasher& Brothers Company, Nashat Awwad Hasan Albadawi Representative of the Social Security Corporation, Dr. 

Ahmed Awad Abdel Hahn Al Hussein, representative of the National Bank ofJordan, and Issam Ali Suleiman Al-Belbeisi. 

This was done without the presence of any of the senior executive management or its representatives. 
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L—The company's board of directors held six meetings during the fiscal year 2025, and the following is 

a statement of the board members presents for each meeting with the date of the session: - 

The name of the members of the 

Board of Directors 
The date of meetings during year 2025 

10 Feb 30 April 29 July 22 Sep 21 Oct 18—Dec 

Muasher Investment & Trading Co 

Imad Youseflssa Mouasher 
Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Ranco Diversified Investments LLC 

Nadim Youseflssa Muasher 
Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Saniir Odtaalla Dakhlala Alamat Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

D. Jack Nicola Yacoub kattan Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Ahli Bank 

D.Ahmad Awad Abed AL Halim— 

Al—Hussein 

Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Arab Bank 

A—Walid Mohd Khader Hashern 

To 29/7/2025 

B_ Samer Kamel Younis Al Shobaki 

From 29/7/2025 

Presence 

- 

Presence 

- 

Presence 

- 

- 

Presence 

- 

Presence 

- 

Presence 

SuhailJarnil A1—Muasher&Brothers Co 

BasimJanul Issa Muasher 
Presence Presence Presence Presence absence Presence 

RajaiMuasher&Brothers Co 

Rajaei Saleh Muasher Presence absence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Issam Ali Suleiman Al—Bilbeisi Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Bassam Farah Sulieman Maayeh Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Adnan ShafiqJubrail Zyadat Presence Presence absence Presence Presence Presence 

Social Security Corporation 

representatives: - 
A—Nashat Awwad Hasan Albadawi 

To3 1/5/2025 

Presence Presence - - - - 

B- Dr.Raini Rhalid Shiash Alniajali Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence Presence 

C—Mohammad Ebrahim Abdulsaim 

Alsatnawi Froml/6/2025 

- - Presence Presence Presence Presence 

Imad Youseflssa Mouasher 

Chairman of Board of Directors 

Rep. Of Mouasher Investment & Trading Co 
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Now that you have listened to the Board of Directors' report, supplemented by the consolidated financial 

statements for this year, we attribute to the General Assembly the approval of the following: 

1-Reciting the proceedings of the previous regular meeting of the General Assembly. 

2-Voting on the Board of Directors' report on the company's activities during the year and approving it and 

its future plan for the year 2026. 

3-Voting on the company's auditors' report on its budget, other final accounts, and its financial conditions 

and circumstances for the year ending December 31, 2025, and approving it. 

4-Voting and approving the annual budget and profit and loss account 

5- Approving the distribution of dividends to shareholders at a rate of 16% of the nominal value of the shares. 

6-Reciting a brief report on the work of the committees emanating from the Board of Directors in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 6/e of the Governance Instructions for Listed Joint Stock 

Companies for the year 2017. 

7- Discharge the Board of Directors from liability for the year ending December 31, 2025. 

8- Electing auditors for the company for the fiscal year 2026 and determining their fees or authorizing the 

Board of Directors to determine them. 

9-Any other matters that the General Assembly proposes to include on the agenda that fill within the scope 

of the work of the regular meeting of the General Assembly, provided that the inclusion of this proposal on 

the agenda is accompanied by the approval of a number of shareholders representing not less than (10%) of the 

shares represented at the meeting. 

10- pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph (e) of Article (4) of the Instructions for Approving Electronic 

Means for Procedures Related to Companies, if any of the company's shareholders wishes to ask any 

questions, he must direct them on the company's website before the meeting date, and the company will 

answer them. These questions shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. It is not permissible to ask any 

questions during the meeting, except for the shareholder who holds shares of not less than 10% of the shares 

represented at the meeting. 
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Ernst & Young Jordan 
P0.Box 1140 
Amman 11118 
Jordan 

Tel :00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111 
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www.ey.com/me  

Independent Auditor's Report 
To the Shareholders of Jordan Worsted Mills Company 
Public shareholding Company 
Amman - Jordan  

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Jordan Worsted Mills Company 
(Public Shareholding Company) and its subsidiary (together referred to as the "Group"), which 
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the 
consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policies 
information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards, are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of 
the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards eoard for Accountants' 
International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence 
Standards) (PESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Jordan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 
were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion on 10 February 2025. 

A member lirm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 
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Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance 
in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the current year. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each 
matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter provided in that context. 

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the 
consolidated financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. 
Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The 
results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, 
provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Disclosures that relate to the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
are included in note (9) to the consolidated financial statements, and disclosures related to the 
material accounting policies of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
are included in note (3) to the consolidated financial statements. 

Key Audit matter 

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income include investments in 
listed companies that are measured using 
quoted market prices published in the financial 
market, amounted to JD 54,706,673 as at 31 
December 2025, representing 83% of the total 
financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income. Financial assets at 
fair value through other comprehensive 
income also include investments in unquoted 
companies that are measured using inputs 
that have a significant effect on fair value but 
are not based on observable market data, 
amounted to JD 10,860,045 as at 31 
December 2025, representing 17% of the total 
financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income. 

Due to the valuation of listed investments 
being based on market data and quoted prices 
determined through active financial markets, 
and the professional judgments applied in the 
valuation of unquoted investments, this matter 
was considered a key audit matter, 

How the key audit matter was addressed in 
the audit 

The key audit procedures included evaluating 
the accounting policies followed by 
management for assessing investments in 
listed and unquoted companies. 

We also reviewed relevant documents to verify 
ownership percentages and voting rights, and 
to assess the existence of significant 
influence. 

We also matched the Group's share of the 
investee companies' financial results with the 
available financial statements and verified the 
accuracy of the calculations of changes in the 
book value of the investments. 

We also evaluated the adequacy and reliability 
of the financial information used and evaluated 
the adequacy of the disclosures provided in 
the notes related to the financial statements. 
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Other information included in the Group's 2025 annual report 

Other information consists of the information included in The Group's 2025 Annual Report other 
than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is 
responsible for the other information. The Group's 2025 Annual Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this auditor's report. Our opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance 
thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Group's or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these consolidated financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exist, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future 
events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming 
an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 
and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied. 
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those 
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the 
current period, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's 
report, unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely 
rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonable be expected to outweigh the 
public interest benefits of such communication. 

Report on Other Legal and Requlatorv Requirements 

The Company maintains proper books of accounts which are in agreement with the financial 
statements. 

The partner in charge of the audit resulting in this auditor's report was Ahmad Mahmoud Abu-
Asabeh; license number 1155. 

Amman - Jordan 
9 February 2026 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025  

ASSETS- 

Notes 2025 2024 
Jo JD 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS - 
Property and equipment 5 114,968 127,739 
Investment properties 6 50,494 54,409 
Investment in an associate 7 582,783 582,783 
Financial assets at amortized cost 8 2,326,002 2,326,002 
Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 9 65,566,718 49,510,514 

68,640,965 52,601447 

CURRENT ASSETS - 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10 3,320,577 2,233,491 
Other current assets 11 60,926 60,992 
Cash and bank balances 12 1,084,637 619,139 

4,466,140 2,913,622 
Total Assets 73,107,105 55,515,069 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY - 
Paid-in capital 13 15,000,000 15,000,000 
Share premium 13 50,000 50,000 
Statutory reserve 13 12,532,243 12,532,243 
Voluntary reserve 13 10,000,000 10,000,000 
Fair value reserve 9 14,249,978 (2,002,586) 
Retained earnings 26 20,908,212 19,595,577 
Net equity 72,740433 55,175,234 

LIABILITIES - 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES - 
End of service indemnity provision 14 145,834 113,266 

CURRENT LIABILITIES - 
Due to bank 15 10,490 
Other current liabilities 16 219,020 213,084 
Income tax provision 17 1,818 2,995 

220,838 226,569 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 366,672 339,835 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 73,107,105 55,515,069 

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Dividends income from financial assets at fair value 

Notes 2025 2024 
JD JO 

through other comprehensive income 9 2,564,898 2,530,338 
Gains (losses) from valuation of financial assets at 

fair value through profit or loss. 10 1,087,086 (27,284) 
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 10 194,103 150,255 
Interest income from financial assets at amortized 

cost 8 156,946 137,919 
Income from investment properties 6 213,800 213,800 
Interest income 18,287 69,699 
Gross income 4,235,120 3,074,727 

General and administrative expenses 18 (978,163) (954,590) 
Finance costs (226) (844) 
Gain from sale of land - 30,517 

Profit for the year before income tax 3,256,731 2,149,810 

Income tax 17 (15,450) (10,626) 

Profit for the year 3,241,281 2,139,184 

Fils/JD FiIs/JD 
Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit 

for the year 20 0/22 0/14 

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 
JD JD 

Profit for the year 3,241281 2,139,184 

Add: Other comprehensive income that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 9 16,423,918 (2,502,026) 

Total comprehensive income for the year 19,665,199 (362,842) 

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Notes 2025 2024 
JD JD 

Profit for the year before tax 3,256,731 2149,810 

Adjustments for - 
Depreciation of property, equipment and investment properties 5,6 16,686 17,236 
End of service indemnity provision 14 32,568 36,539 
(Gain) loss from valuation of financial assets at fair value through 

profit orloss 10 (1,087,086) 27,284 
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss 10 (194,103) (150,255) 
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through 

other comprehensive income 9 (2,564,898) (2,530,338) 
Interest income (18,287) (69,699) 
Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost 8 (156,946) (137,919) 
Finance costs 226 844 
Gain from sale of land - (30,517) 

Changes in working capital- 
Other current assets (439) 8,035 
Other current liabilities 5,936 (42,526) 
Income tax paid 17 (16,627) (14.533) 
Net cash flows used in operating activities (726239) (736,039) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of property and equipment 5 (729) 
Proceeds from sale of land 31,709 
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 9 (1,094,945) (466,350) 
Investment in financial assets at amortised cost 8 (326,002) 
Proceeds from dividends income from financial assets at fair 

value through other comprehensive income 9 2,564,898 2,530,338 
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 9 1,462,659 
Proceeds from dividends income from financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss 10 194,103 150,255 
Interest income received from financial assets at amortized cost 157,451 134,116 
Interest income received 18,287 69,699 
Net cash flows from investing activities 3302,453 2,123,036 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Finance costs paid (226) (844) 
Dividends paid 13 (2,100,000) (2,100,000) 
Net cash flows used in financing activities (2100,226) (2,100,844) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 475,988 (713,847) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 12 608,649 1,322,496 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 12 1084,637 608,649 

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 DECEMBER 2025 

(1) GENERAL 

Jordan Worsted Mills Company (The Company") was established as a public shareholding 
company on 17 September 1964 with a paid in capital of JO 15,000,000 divided into 15000,000 
shares at a par value of JD I per share. 

The Company's main objectives are as follows: 

131200 - Woven fabrics Industry. 
321125- Worsted Industry. 
642000 - Holding company activities. 
643002 - Joint venture company activities. 
681010 - Buy and sell private properties. 
701020 - Administrative office. 
810328 - Owning movable and immovable assets to carry out the Company's business, 
999991 - Borrowing the necessary funds from banks. 

The headquarters of the Company is located in Shmeisani, Amman - Jordan. 

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 9 February 
2026. These consolidated financial statements require the approval of the General Assembly of 
the Company's shareholders. 

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(2-I) BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for 
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value as at the date of the 
consolidated financial statement. 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars ("JO") which is the 
functional currency of the Group. 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(2-2) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION  

The consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2025 include the financial statements 
of the Company and its subsidiary under its control (together referred to as the "Group"): 

Country of 
Company Name 	 Main activity 	establishment 	Percentage of ownership 

2025 	2024 
Jordan Fabric and Worsted 	 Fabric 
Manufacturing Company - Private 	Manufacturing 
Limited Shareholding Company 	and investments 	Jordan 	100% 	100% 

Control is achieved when the Group has rights to variable returns resulting from its association 
with the investee group and has the ability to influence these returns through its ability to control 
the investee group. The investee group is controlled only when the following are achieved: 

- 	The Group's control over the investee group (existing rights that give the Group the ability to 
direct the investee's relevant activities) 

- 	Display of the group or its rights in the variable returns resulting from its association with the 
investee group. 
The ability to exercise control over the investee group and influence its returns. 

Where the Group owns less than a majority of voting rights or similar rights in the investee 
company, the Group takes into account all relevant facts and circumstances to determine whether 
it has control over the investee company, including: 

- 	Contractual arrangements with other voting rights holders in the investee company. 
Rights resulting from other contractual arrangements. 
Current voting rights and possible voting rights of the group. 

The Group reassesses whether it controls the investee company and if there are circumstances 
or facts that indicate a change in one or more of the three elements of control. 

The financial statements of the subsidiary shall be consolidated from the date of exercising control 
until such control ceases. The income and expenses of the subsidiary are consolidated in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date of the Group's control of the 
subsidiary until such control ceases. 

Profit and loss and every other item of comprehensive income is charged to the shareholders' 
equity in the parent company and the rights of non-controlling parties, even if this results in a 
deficit in the equity balance of the non-controlling parties. If necessary, the financial statements 
of subsidiaries are amended to align their accounting policies with the Group's accounting 
policies. Assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses, profits and losses relating to transactions 
between the Group and its subsidiaries are excluded. 

2 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(2) 	BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  

(2-2) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (CONTINUED)  

The effect of a change in ownership interest in a subsidiary that does not result in a loss of control 
is recorded in equity. When the Group loses control of the subsidiary, the Group will: 

- Derecognition of assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary. 
- Derecognition of the rights of non-controlling parties. 
- Derecognition of foreign currency translation reserves. 
- Recognition of the fair value of the amounts received. 
- Recognition of the fair value of the investment held in the subsidiary. 
- Recognition of profits or losses resulting from the loss of control. 
- Reclassification of the company's share previously recorded in other comprehensive income 

items to profit and loss. 

(2-3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2024, except for the adoption of new amendments on the standards 
effective as of 1 January 2025 shown below: 

Lack of exchangeability - Amendments to lAS 21 
For annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025, Lack of Exchangeability - 
Amendments to lAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates specifies how an 
entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot 
exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of 
information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not 
being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity's financial 
performance, financial position, and cash flows. 

The amendments did not have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial 
statements. 

3 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 	MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Property and equipment 
Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment 
value (if any). Depreciation (except for land) is computed on a straight-line basis over the 

estimated useful lives of the assets when they are ready for their intended use at the following 
annual rates: 

Depreciation rate 

Computers 20 
Furniture and office equipment 10-15 
Vehicles 15 

The useful life and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method 
and the period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from 
property and equipment. 

The carrying amount of property and equipment is reviewed for impairment when events or 

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. When such 
indicators exist and the carrying amount exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the 
property and equipment, the assets are written down to their recoverable amounts, and the 
impairment is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. 

When assets are disposed of, any gain or loss resulting from their disposal (calculated based on 

the difference between the cash proceeds and the carrying amount of the disposed asset) is 

included in the consolidated statement of income. 

Investments properties 
Investment properties are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment (if 
any). Depreciation (except for land) is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets, at the following annual rates: 

Buildings 	 2-4 

When the carrying amount exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the investment 
properties, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, and the impairment is 
recorded in the consolidated statement of income. 

4 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 
	

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Investments in an associate 
An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence over financial and 
operating policy decisions. The investment in the associate is accounted for using the equity 
method. 

The investment in the associate is carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at 
cost, plus the Group's share of post-acquisition changes in the net assets of the associate. 
Goodwill relating to the associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment in the 
associate and is not amortised. The consolidated statement of income reflects the Group's share 
of the results of operations of the associate. Where there has been a change recognised in the 
equity of the associate, such change is disclosed, when applicable, in the consolidated statement 
of changes in equity. Gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the 
associate are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate. 

Financial assets at amortized cost 
Financial assets at amortized cost are recognized at cost, plus acquisition costs, and the 
premium/discount is amortized using the effective interest method, debited to or credited from 
interest, and reduced by any impairment allowance in accordance with the expected credit loss 
calculation. Expected credit losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income. 

Financial assets shall not be reclassified to or from this category except in the cases specified in 
the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). If any of these assets are sold before their 
maturity date, the result of the sale is recorded in the consolidated statement of income under a 
separate item, and this is disclosed in accordance with the requirements of IFRS. 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recorded at fair value when 
purchased, plus acquisition costs, and subsequently measured at fair value. Changes in fair value 
are presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within equity, including 
changes in fair value arising from translation differences of non-monetary asset items in foreign 
currencies. In the event of a sale of these assets, or a part there of, the accumulated gains or 
losses are transferred directly to retained earnings (or accumulated losses) through the 
consolidated statement of equity. 

These assets are not subject to impairment testing. Dividends are recognized in the consolidated 
statement of income. 

5 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

f  3) 	MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets that are purchased with the aim of resale in the near future in order to generate 
profit from short-term market price fluctuations or trading profit margins. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recorded at fair value (acquisition costs are 
recorded in the consolidated statement of income at the date of acquisition) and are subsequently 
measured at fair value. Changes in fair value, including changes in fair value resulting from 
translation differences of non-monetary asset items in foreign currencies, are recognized in the 

consolidated statement of income. In the event of a sale of such assets, or part thereof, the resulting 
gain or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income. 

Dividend and interest income are recorded in the consolidated statement of income. 

Fair value 
The Group measures financial instruments at fair value at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and discloses the fair value of financial instruments. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or 
transfer the liability takes place. 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 
would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their 
economic best interest. 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participants ability 
to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use. 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable 

inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

6 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 
	

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial 
statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities. 

o Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement is directly or indirectly observable. 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement is unobservable. 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements, the Group 
determines, whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 
categorization (based on the lowest level of input that is considered essential to the fair value 
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 

For the disclosure of fair value, the Company classifies assets and liabilities based on their nature, 
financial assets and liabilities risk, and the level of fair value. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at banks and short-term deposits with 
maturity dates of three months or less net of outstanding due to bank (if any). 

Impairment of Financial Assets 
The Group recognizes an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through 
other comprehensive income. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash 
flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, 
discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows 
include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral 
to the contractual terms (if any). 

Impairment of non-financial assets 
The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be 
impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, 
the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an 
asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use, and 
is determined for an individual asset unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are 
largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount 
of an asset or a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair 
value less costs of disposal, an appropriate valuation technique is used. Impairment losses are 
recognized in the consolidated statement of income. 

-7- 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 
	

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Impairment of non-financial assets jCONTINUED 

At the date of the consolidated financial statements, an assessment is made to determine whether 
there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have 
decreased. If such an indication exists, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the asset 
or the cash-generating unit. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has 
been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the 
date the impairment loss was recognized. Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated 
statement of incom. 

End of service indemnity provision 
The Group provides end-of-service benefits to certain of its employees. The obligation recognized 
in the consolidated statement of financial position represents the present value of the defined 
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period. 

The assumptions used to determine the costs of employees' end-of-service benefits include the 
discount rate, employee turnover rate, mortality rate and projected future salary increases, and 
any change in these assumptions will affect those provisions. The Group determines the 
appropriate discount rate at the end of each year, and this discount rate is used to determine the 
present value of estimated and projected future cash outflows for the settlement of end-of-service 
obligations. 

Actuarial profit and loss resulting from settlements due to experience and changes in actuarial 
assumptions (remeasurement) are charged to equity within other comprehensive income items 
during the period in which they occur. 

Accounts payables and accruals 

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for services received, whether billed 
by the supplier or not. 

Provisions 
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made. 

8 



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 	MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Income tax 
Income tax is calculated in accordance with the applicable income tax laws in Jordan, 

Tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax. 

Current tax is calculated based on taxable profits, which may differ from accounting profits 
appearing in the consolidated financial statements. Accounting profits may include non-taxable 
profits or expenses which may not be tax deductible in the current but in subsequent applicable 
years or taxable accumulated losses or non taxable nor deductible items. 

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the 
consolidated financial statements date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their 
carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax is measured at the tax 
rates that are expected to apply to the year when the tax liability is settled, or the tax asset is 
realized. 

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each consolidated financial 
statement date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit 
will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. 

Foreign currencies 
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency exchange rate 
prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the functional currency exchange rate prevailing at the statement 
of financial position date. Profit or loss resulting from foreign currency transactions is recorded in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

Contingent assets and liabilities 
Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements and are disclosed 
unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. 

A contingent asset is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements and is disclosed 
when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 

Legal claims provision 
A provision is established for litigations filed against the Group based on a legal study prepared 
by the Group's legal lawyer and advisors, which determines the risks that may occur in the future. 
These studies are reviewed periodically, and the provision is adjusted accordingly. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(3) 	MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Offsetting 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the 
consolidated statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to set 
off the recognized amounts and the Group intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the 
asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Current versus non-current classification 
The Company presents assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position 
based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is: 

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in a normal operating cycle; 
- 	Held primarily for the purpose of trading; 
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or 
- 	Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at 

least twelve months after the reporting period. 

All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is current when: 

- It is expected to be settled in a normal operating cycle; 
- 	It is held primarily for the purpose of trading; 
- 	It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or 
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months 

after the reporting period. 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(4) 	USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and the 
disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect revenues, 
expenses, and provisions. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in 
estimating the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions 
required in the future. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several 
factors that involve varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty, and actual results may differ, 
resulting in future changes in such provisions. 

Judgments, estimates, and assumptions in the consolidated financial statements are detailed 
below: 

Useful life of property and equipment and investments properties 
The Group's management periodically re-evaluates the useful lives of property and equipment for 
the purpose of calculating annual depreciation based on the general condition of the asset and 
the estimated future useful lives. Impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the consolidated 
statement of income. 

Employees' end of service indemnity 
End-of-service indemnity is calculated based on the Group's internal policies and actuarial 
studies. 

Income tax provision 
Income tax expense is calculated and charged for the year in accordance with applicable laws 
and regulations and IFRS. Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the income tax provision are 
calculated accordingly. 

Legal claims provision 
A provision is established for lawsuits filed against the Group based on a legal study prepared by 
the Group's lawyer and advisors, which determines the risks that may occur in the future. These 
studies are reviewed periodically, and the provision is adjusted accordingly. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(6) 	INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES 

2026 - 025-
Cost - Cost 

Lands Buildings Total 

JD JD JO 

Balance as 1 January 23,803 911,153 934,956 

Balance as 31 December 23,803 911,153 934,956 

Accumulated Depreciation- 
Balance as 1 January 880,547 880,547 

Depreciation for the year 3,915 3,915 

Balance as 31 December - 884,462 884,462 

Net book value as at 31 December 2025 23,803 26,691 50,494 

2024 -024-
Cost - Cost 
Balance as 1 January 23,803 911,153 934,956 

Balance as 31 December 23,803 911,153 934,956 

Accumulated Depreciation- 
Balance as 1 January 876,119 876,119 

Depreciation for the year 4,428 4,428 

Balance as 31 December 880,547 880,547 

Net book value as at 31 December 2024 23,803 30,606 54,409 

* 	The balance of the Group's fully depreciated investment properties amounted to JD 781,743 

as at 31 December 2025 and 2024. 

** Rental income from investment properties amounted to JD 213,800 for the year ended 31 

December 2025 and 2024. 

The fair value of investment properties amounted to JD 3,235,000 as at 31 December 2025 

and 31 December 2024. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(7) INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE 

Ownership percentage Amount 
Main activity 2025 2024 2025 2024 

JD JD 

Arab International Investments in lands 
Real Estate Company and properties 40% 40% 582,783 582,783 

582,783 582,783 

The summary of the financial information of the associate for the year ended 31 December is as 

follows: 

2025 2024 

JD JD 

Current assets 96,467 97,176 

Non-current assets 1,362,399 1,362,398 

Current liabilities (1,908) (2,616) 

Net equity 1,456,958 1,456,958 

Ownership percentage 40% 40% 

Net investment 582,783 582,783 

(8) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST 

Number 
of bonds 2025 2024 Currency 

JO JD 

Arab International Hotels 
Company loan bonds** Jordanian Dinar 1,500 1,500,000 1,500,000 

Jordan Ahli Bank loan 
bonds*** Jordanian Dinar 5 500,000 500,000 

Jordan Ahli Bank loan 
bonds**** US Dollar 46 326,002 326,002 

2,326,002 2,326,002 

* Movement on financial assets at amortized cost was as follows: 

2025 	 2024 

JD 	 JO 

Balance as at 1 January 

Investment in financial assets at amortized cost 

Balance as at 31 December 

2,326,002 	2,000,000 

326,002 

2,326,002 	2,326,002 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(8) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST (CONTINUED) 

** Arab International Hotels Company loan bonds 
The Arab International Hotels Company bond matures on 13 February 2027. The interest rate for 
the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024 was 5,5% (fixed). Interest is due semi-annually on 
13 February and 13 August of each year. 

*** Jordan Ahli Bank loan bonds 
The Jordan Ahli Bank bond matures on 13 November 2029. The average interest rate for the year 
ended 31 December 2025 ranged from 8.75% to 9.5% per annum (31 December 2024: 9.25% to 
10,25%). Interest is due semi-annually on 13 November and 13 May of each year. 

**** Jordan Ahli Bank loan bonds 
During the year 2024, the Group invested in a loan bond issued by Jordan Ahli Bank. The bond 
is a perpetual bond with no fixed maturity date and cannot be repaid prior to at least five years 
from the issuance date except at the issuer's option, in accordance with the specified terms and 
conditions. The interest rate during the first five years is 8.5%, and interest is due quarterly starting 
from 6 February 2025. 

Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost amounted to JD 156,946 for the year 
ended 31 December 2025 (2024: JD 137,919). 

(9) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

The details of this item are as follows: 
2025 2024 

Investments in shares - quoted on the Amman Stock 

JD JD 

Exchange 54,706,673 38,297,292 
Investments in shares - unquoted on the Amman Stock 

Exchange 10,860,045 11,213,222 
65,566,718 49,510,514 

2025 2024 
JD JD 

Balance as at 1 January 49,510,514 51,546,190 
Purchase of financial assets at fair value 1,094,945 466,350 
Sale of financial assets at fair value (1,462,659) - 
Net change in fair value* 16,423,918 (2,502,026) 
Balance as at 31 December 65,566,718 49,510,514 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(9) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED) 

* The movement on the fair value reserve is as follows: 

2025 	 2024 
Jo 	 Jo 

Balance as at 1 January (2,002,586) 499,440 
Net change in fair value during the year 16,423,918 (2,502,026) 
Gain from sale of financial assets (171,354) - 
Balance as at 31 December 14,249,978 (2,002586) 

Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
amounted to JD 2,564,898 for the year ended 31 December 2025 (2024: JD 2,530,338). 

(10) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS 

2025 	 2024 
JO 	 JD 

Investments in shares - quoted on the Amman Stock 
Exchange 3,320577 	2,233491 

    

The details of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss presented in the consolidated 
statement of income are as follows: 

2025 2024 
JD JD 

Dividends income from companies' shares 194,103 150,255 
Gains (losses) from valuation of financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss 1,087,086 - 	(27,284) 

11) 	OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 
2025 2024 
JD JD 

Accrued revenues 42,048 42,553 
Refundable deposits 10,160 10,245 
Sales tax deposits 5,403 4,613 
Prepaid expenses 3,004 3,281 
Employees' receivables 311 300 

60,926 60,992 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(12) CASH AND BANK BALANCES 
2025 	 2024 
JD 	 JD 

Cash on hand 564 977 
Bank balances 372,949 25,880 
Short-term deposits* 711,124 592,282 

1,084,637 619,139 

* 	This item represents short-term deposits with Jordan Ahil Bank. The average interest rate on 
these deposits for the period ended 31 December 2025 ranged from 3.75% to 5% per annum 
(31 December 2024: 5%) per annum, and they are due within a period ranging from one to 
three months. 

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist 
of the following: 

2025 	 2024 
JD 	 JD 

Cash and bank balances 
	

1,084,637 	619,139 
(Less): Due to bank (note 15) 	 - 	 (10,490) 

1,084,637 	608,649 

(13) EQUITY 

Paid in capital - 
The Company's authorized and subscribed capital is JD 15,000,000 with a par value of JD 1 per 
share as at 31 December 2025 and 2024. 

Statutory reserve - 
The accumulated amounts of JD 12,532,243 as at 31 December 2025 represents 10% of the 
annual net profit before income tax transferred during the years in accordance with the 
Companies Law, and it is not distributable to shareholders. The Group may stop transferring 
amounts to the statutory reserve when the reserve balance reaches 25% of the authorized capital, 
but it is permissible, with the approval of the Company's General Assembly, to continue deducting 
this annual percentage until this reserve reaches the equivalent of the Company's authorized 

capital. 

Voluntary reserve - 
The accumulated amounts in this account represent cumulative appropriations of up to 20% of 
the annual net profit before income tax. This reserve is available for distribution to shareholders. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(13) EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

Share premium - 

The accumulated amounts in this account represent the proceeds received arising from the 
difference between the issue price and the par value of the share. 

Dividends - 

At its ordinary meetings held on 23 March 2025 and 28 March 2024, the General Assembly 

approved the distribution of cash dividends to shareholders at a rate of 14% of the nominal value 
of the shares, amounting to a total of JD 2,100,000 for each year. 

114) END OF SERVICE INDEMNITY PROVISION 

Movement on the provision for end-of-service indemnity was as follows: 

2025 

 

2024 

 

JD 

 

JD 

Balance as at 1 January 113,266 76,727 
Charge on the consolidated statement of income (note 18) 32,568 36,539 
Balance as at 31 December 145,834 113,266 

(15) DUE TOBANK 

This item represents the balance of credit facilities granted to the Group by Jordan Ahli Bank - 

overdraft (Board member), with a limit of JD 2,000,000 as at 31 December 2025 and 2024, and 
an interest rate of 9.25%. 

16) 	OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

2025 	 2024 
JD JD 

Board of directors' remunerations 100,000 100,000 
Due to shareholders 111,683 97,453 
Other payables 7,337 15,631 

219,020 213,084 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(17) INCOME TAX PROVISION 

The Company calculated the income tax provision for the years 2025 and 2024 in accordance 
with Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 and its amendments. 

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY - Public Shareholding Company 

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the 
year 2024. 

JORDAN FABRIC AND WORSTED MANUFACTURING COMPANY - Private Limited 
Shareholding Company 

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the 

year 2023. 

The Company submitted its tax declarations for the year 2024, and the Income and Sales Tax 
Department has not reviewed the Company's records up to the date of preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

The movement in the income tax provision is as follows: 
2025 	 2024 

JO JD 

Balance as at 1 January 2,995 6,902 
Income and national contribution tax 15,450 10,626 
Income tax paid (16.627) (14,533) 
Balance as at 31 December 1,818 2,995 

The income tax for the year presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

consists of the following: 
2025 	2024 
JD 	 JD 

Income tax expense for the year 9,700 10,120 
National contribution tax expense for the year 487 506 
Prior years' income tax expense 5,263 - 

15,450 10,626 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(18) GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

2025 2024 

JD JD 

Salaries and wages 343,140 354,390 
Company's contribution to social security 5,356 5,142 
Board of Directors' remuneration and transportation 196,000 196,000 
Representation allowance 100,000 100,000 
Licenses and fees 115,425 117,194 

Donations 55,000 33,334 

Professional fees 36,800 19,000 

End-of-service indemnity expense (note 14) 32,568 36,539 

Short-term leases (note 19) 30,000 30,000 

Depreciation on property and equipment (note 5) 12,771 12,808 

Advertising and promotion 12,216 4,292 

Vehicles 10,365 15,053 

Health insurance 7,756 6,904 

Stationery and publications 6,207 5,461 

Depreciation on investment properties (note 6) 3,915 4,428 

Postage and telephone 3,030 3,523 

Electricity 1,913 1,843 

Transportation 1,545 1,682 

Property insurance 1,366 1,378 

Hospitality 1,085 2,691 

Maintenance 1,012 1,459 

Cleaning 375 504 

Other expenses 318 965 

978,163 954,590 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2026 

(19) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Related parties represent the major shareholders, the associate company, members of the Board 
of Directors, executive management, and the companies in which they are principal shareholders. 
Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management. 

The balances and transactions with related parties as shown in the consolidated statement of 
financial position, and entities represented by the members of the Board of Directors, are as 
follow: 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets at amortized cost - owned by related parties (note 8) 

Investment in an associate - Arab International Real Estate Company (note 7) 

Term deposit - Jordan AhIi Bank - Board member (note 12) 

Bank debit (credit) - Jordan Ahil Bank - Board member 

Bank debit - current account - Jordan AhIi Bank Board member 

Current account - Arab Bank - Board member 

2025 2024 
JD 

56,768,805 

JD 

43331,872  

1,997,946 3,041,318 

2,326,002 2,326,002 

582,783 582,783 

711,124 592,282 

316,435 (10,490) 

55463 24,509 

1,051 1,371 

Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of income are as 
follows: 

2025 2024 
JD JD 

Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 2,198,866 2,121,930 

Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 177,595 133,197 

Income from investment properties - El Zay Ready Wear Manufacturing Co. 
(note 6) 213,800 213,800 

Interest income from deposits - Jordan AhIi Bank 18,287 69,699 - 
Interest income from loan bonds owned by related parties (note 8) 156,946 137,919 

Finance costs - Jordan Ahli Bank - (226) (844) 

Rent expense - Al Izdihar Center for Trading and Investment Company 
(note 18) 30,000 30000 

Professional fees - Al Izdihar center for Trading and Investment Company 15,000 

Donations expense - Wings of Hope Foundation 30,000 33,335 

The benefits (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits) of the Group's Board of Directors and senior 
executive management as follows: 

2025 	2024 
JD 	 JD 

Salaries and other benefits 591,800 	588.800 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(20) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM THE PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 

The details of this item as follow: 
2025 2024 

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent (JD) 3,241,281 2,139,184 
Weighted average number of outstanding shares during the year 

(share) 15,000,000 15,000,000 

FiIs/JD FiIs/JD 

Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit of the year 0/22 0/14 

(21) LEGAL CLAIMS 

There are no material lawsuits filed by or against the Group. 

(22) RISK MANAGEMENT 

Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. 

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its assets that bear variable interest rates. 

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income represents the effect of 
the assumed reasonably possible changes in interest rates on the Group's profit for one year, 
based on financial assets that bear variable interest rates as at 31 December. 

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates as at 31 December 2025 and 2024, with 
all other variables held constant. 

Increase in 	Effect on 
2025 - 	 interest rate 	profit for the year 

(Points) 	 JO 
Currency 

JD 	 100 	 12,111 

Increase 	 Effect on 
2024 - 	 in interest  rate 	profit for the year 

(Points) 	 JD 
Currency 

JD 	 100 	 5,818 

In the event of a decrease in the interest rate, the effect is expected to be equal to, and opposite 
to, the effect shown above. 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(22) RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

Shares price risk - 
The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value reserve to reasonably possible changes 
in share prices, with all other variables held constant: 

2025 - 025- 
Change in price 

(%) 
Effect on equity 

JD 

Financial Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
5 

  

2,735,334 
166,029 

 

5 

   

      

      

2024 - 
Change in price 

(%) 
Effect on equity  

JD 

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 	 5 	 1,914,865 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 	5 	 111,675 

In the event of a decrease in the interest rate, the effect is expected to be equal to, and opposite 
to, the effect shown above. 

Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. To mitigate this risk, the Group's management allocates and manages assets and liabilities 
and provides the necessary financing. 

The table below summarizes the maturities of the Group's (undiscounted) financial liabilities as at 
31 December 2025 and 2024, based on contractual payment dates and current market interest 
rates, for the years ended 31 December: 

Less than 12 
Months 
	

Total 
JO 	 JD 

As at 31 December 2025 - 
Other current liabilities 	 111,683 	 111,683 
Total 	 111,683 	 111,683 

As at 31 December 2024 - 
Other current liabilities 	 97,453 	 97,453 
Due tobank 	 11,334 	 11,334 
Total 	 108,787 	 108,787 
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JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 DECEMBER 2025 

(22) RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

Currency risk - 

Most of the Group's transactions are denominated in Jordanian Dinars and US Dollars. The 
Jordanian Dinar is pegged to the US Dollar at a fixed exchange rate of 1.41 USD per I JD. 

(23) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains appropriate 
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders' equity. 

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
business conditions. 

Capital comprises paid-in capital, share premium, statutory reserve, voluntary reserve, fair value 
reserve and retained earnings, and amounting to JD 72,740,433 as at 31 December 2025 (2024: 
JO 55,175,234). 

(24) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and financial liabilities. 

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances and deposits with banks, amounts due from 
related parties, other current assets, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial 
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, and financial assets at amortized cost. 
Financial liabilities consist of other current liabilities and the end-of-service indemnity provision. 

The fair value of financial instruments does not materially differ from the carrying value of these 
instruments. 

The following are analyses financial instruments measured at fair value based on the valuation 
technique, where the different levels are defined as follows: 

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair 

are observable, either directly or indirectly. 
Level 3: Techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that 
are not based on observable market data. 
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(24) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Levels 

Level 1 	Level 3 	Total 

JD 	JD 	JD 
As at 31 December 2025 - 
Financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 
	

54,706,673 10,860,045 65,566,718 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

	
3,320,577 	 3,320577 

Levels 
Level 1 	Level 3 	Total 

JD 	JD 	JD 
As at 31 December 2024 - 
Financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 
	

38,297,292 11,213,222 49,510,514 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

	
2,233,491 	- 	2,233,491 

(25) SEGMENT INFORMATION 

For management purposes, the Group is organized in accordance with the reports that are used 
by the Chief Executive Officer and the Group's chief operating decision maker. Based on the 
nature of each segment's investment activity and the manner in which assets and liabilities are 
managed, assets, liabilities, and other information are allocated as follows: 

Investment 
properties 

Investment in 
financial assets Total 

2025- JD JD JD 

Revenues, net 213,800 4,021,320 4,235,120 

Business results - 
Profit before income tax 213,800 3,042,931 3,256,731 

Income tax (15,450) (15,450) 

Profit for the year 213,800 3,027,481 3,241,281 

Other information: 

Depreciation 3,915 12,771 16,686 

Finance costs 226 226 
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(25) SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED  

2024 - 

Investment 
properties 

Investment in 
financial 
assets Total 

JD JD JD 

Revenues, net 213,800 2,860,927 3,074,727 

Business results - 
Profit before income tax 213,800 1,936,010 2,149,810 

Income tax (10,626) (10,626) 

Profit for the year 213,800 1,925,384 2,139,184 

Other information: 
Capital expenditures 729 729 

Finance costs 844 844 

Depreciations 4,428 12,808 17,236 

Assets and liabilities 

Investment 
properties 

Investment in 
financial 
assets 

JD 

Total 

Jo JD 

As at 31 December 2025 - 
Tota assets 50,494 73,056,611 73,107,105 

Total liabilities 366,672 366,672 

As at 31 December 2024 - 
Total assets 54,409 55,460,660 55,515,069 

Total liabilities 339,835 339,835 

The Company's operations are in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. 
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(26) RETAINED EARNINGS 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 For the year ended 31 December 2024 

Realized Unrealized Total Realized Unrealized Total 

JD JO JD JD JD JD 

Balance as at 1 January 18945,287 650,290 19595,577 18,878,819 677,574 19,556,393 

Profit for the year 2,154,195 1,087,086 3,241281 2,166,468 (27,284) 2,139,184 

Gain from sale of financial 

assets at fair value through 

other comprehensive 

income (note 9) 171,354 171,354 

Dividends (note 13) (2,100,000) (2,100,000) (2,100,000) (2,100,000) 

Balance as at 31 December 19,170,836 1,737,376 20,908,212 18,945,287 650,290 19,595577 

(27) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance 
of the Group's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt 
these standards, if applicable, when they become effective. 

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments—
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 
In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, Amendments to the 
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (the Amendments), The amendments 
include: 

A clarification that a financial liability is derecognised on the 'settlement date' and introduce an 
accounting policy choice (if specific conditions are met) to derecognise financial liabilities 
settled using an electronic payment system before the settlement date 
Additional guidance on how the contractual cash flows for financial assets with environmental, 
social, and corporate governance (ESG) and similar features should be assessed 
Clarifications on what constitute 'non-recourse features' and what are the characteristics of 
contractually linked instruments 
The introduction of disclosures for financial instruments with contingent features and additional 
disclosure requirements for equity instruments classified at fair value through other 

comprehensive income (OCI) 

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2026. Early 
adoption is permitted, with an option to early adopt the amendments for classification of financial 

assets and related disclosures only. 

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group's financial statements. 
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(27) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED) 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces lAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the statement of profit 
or loss, including specified totals and subtotals, Furthermore, entities are required to classify all 
income and expenses within the statement of profit or loss into one of five categories: operating, 
investing, financing, income taxes, and discontinued operations, whereof the first three are new. 
It also requires disclosure of newly defined management-defined performance measures, 
subtotals of income and expenses, and includes new requirements for aggregation and 
disaggregation of financial information based on the identified 'roles' of the primary financial 
statements (PFS) and the notes. 

In addition, narrow-scope amendments have been made to lAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows, which 
include changing the starting point for determining cash flows from operations under the indirect 
method, from 'profit or loss' to 'operating profit or loss' and removing the optionality around 
classification of cash flows from dividends and interest. In addition, there are consequential 
amendments to several other standards. 

IFRS 18, and the amendments to the other standards, is effective for reporting periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2027, but earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed. IFRS 18 
will apply retrospectively. 

This standard will result in new presentation of the income statement with some new required 
totals, in addition to the disclosure of management-defined performance measures. 

The Group is currently working to identify all impacts the amendments will have on the primary 
financial statements and notes to the financial statements. 

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 
In May 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 19, which allows eligible entities to elect to apply its reduced 
disclosure requirements while still applying the recognition, measurement, and presentation 
requirements in other IFRS accounting standards. To be eligible, at the end of the reporting 
period, an entity must be a subsidiary as defined in IFRS 10, cannot have public accountability 
and must have a parent (ultimate or intermediate) that prepares consolidated financial statements, 
available for public use, which comply with IFRS accounting standards. 

IFRS 19 will become effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with 
early application permitted. 

The standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Group's financial statements. 
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(27) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED) 

Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency - Amendments to lAS 21 
In November 2025, the Board issued Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency - 
Amendments to lAS 21. The amendments require translation from a non-hyperinflationary 
functional currency into a hyperinflationary presentation currency at the closing rate. 

If an entity's functional currency is the currency of a non-hyperinflationary economy, but its 

presentation currency is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy, its results and financial 
position are translated into the presentation currency by translating all amounts (i.e., assets, 
liabilities, equity items, income and expenses) and all comparatives at the closing rate at the date 
of the most recent statement of financial position. 

An entity whose functional currency and presentation currency are the currency of a 

hyperinflationary economy, restates the comparative amounts of a foreign operation, whose 
functional currency is that of a non-hyperinflationary economy, by applying the general price 
index, in accordance with paragraph 34 of lAS 29, to the foreign operation's comparative figures. 

The amendments also introduce certain additional disclosure requirements. 

The amendments apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and 

earlier application is permitted. 

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements of the Group. 
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(28) COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

The Group reclassified some of 2024 balances to correspond with 2025 presentation with no 

effect on profit or equity for the year ended 2024. 

The details of the reclassification for General and Administrative expenses are as below 

General and Administrative Expenses - 

Prior to 

Adjustments 

After 

Adjustments 

Adjustments 

effects 

2024 2024 2024 

JD JD JD 

Stationery and publications 6,920 5,461 (1,459) 

Maintenance - 1,459 1,459 

Property and equipment depreciation (note 5) 17,236 12,808 (4,428) 

Investment properties depreciation (note 6) - 4,428 4,428 

Assets insurance 1,378 1,378 

Others 1,639 965 (674) 

Uniform 70 (70) 

Commission from the sale of lands 634 (634) 

Board of Directors remunerations and 

transportation. - 196,000 196,000 

Transportation 97,682 1,682 (96,000) 

Other expenses: - 

Board of Directors remunerations 100,000 - (100,000) 

224,181 224,181 
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(28) COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED) 

The details of the reclassification of comparative figures for the consolidated statement of income 
are as below: 

Consolidated statement of income - 

Net gain from financial assets at fair value 

Prior to 
Adjustments 

After 
Adjustments - 

Adjustments 
effects 

2024 2024 2024 
JO JD JD 

through profit or loss, 122,971 (122,971) 
Loss from the valuation of financial assets at 

fair value through profit or loss. - (27,284) (27,284) 
Dividends income from of financial assets at 

fair value through profit or loss 150,255 150,255 
Interest income - 69,699 69,699 
Finance costs - (844) (844) 
Gain from sale of lands - 30,517 30,517 
General and administrative expenses (854,590) (954,590) (100,000) 
Other expenses - net (628) - 628 

(732,247) (732,247) 

The details of the reclassification for the consolidated statement of cash flow are as below: 

Consolidated statement of cash flow - 

Dividends income from of financial assets at 

Prior to 
Adjustments 

After 
Adjustments - 

Adjustments 
effects 

2024 2024 2024 
JD JO JO 

fair value through profit or loss (150,255) (150,255) 
Proceeds from Dividends income from 

financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss 150,255 150,255 

Interest income - (69,699) (69,699) 
Interest income received 69,699 69,699 
Finance costs 844 844 
Finance costs paid (844) (844) 
Interest income from financial assets at 

amortized cost (137,919) (137,919) 
Interest income received from financial 

assets at amortized cost 134,116 134,116 
Other debit assets 4,232 8,035 3,803 
Due tobank 10,490 - - - (10.490) 
Net cash flow 14,722 4,232 (10490) 
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